

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 18-10053-AA

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Newnan Division
Civil Action File No. 3:17-CV-00067

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS GEORGIA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, TROUP COUNTY NAACP, PROJECT
SOUTH, CHARLES BREWER, CALVIN MORELAND, APRIL WALTON,
PAMELA WILLIAMS, JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, AND JOHN DOE #3**

Reed N. Colfax
Jamie L. Crook
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX, PLLC
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728.1888
(202) 728.0848 (fax)
rcolfax@relmanlaw.com
jcrook@relmanlaw.com

Atteeyah Hollie
Georgia Bar No. 411415
SOUTHERN CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar Street N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
(404) 688-9440 (fax)
ahollie@schr.org

Justin B. Cox
Georgia Bar No. 17550
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
PO Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317
(678) 279-5441
(213) 639-3991 (fax)
cox@nilc.org

Mayra B. Joachin
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 900100
(213) 639-3900
(213) 639-3911 (fax)
joachin@nilc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. City of LaGrange’s Court Debt Policy and Immigrant
 Utilities Policy 1

A. Court Debt Policy 2

B. Immigrant Utilities Policy..... 4

 II. Plaintiffs-Appellants..... 6

 III. Procedural History..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY..... 15

 I. 42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)’s Prohibition Against
 Discrimination in the Provision of Housing-Related
 Services Protects Current Residents..... 15

*A. The Fair Housing Act Demands a Broad and Inclusive
 Interpretation* 15

<i>B. This Court Has Never Restricted the Application of § 3604(b) to Prospective Tenants or Homeowners</i>	17
<i>C. Other Circuits Have Expressly Rejected the Argument LaGrange Made Below and Have Applied § 3604(b) to Discrimination Claims by Current Residents</i>	21
<i>D. Courts Have Applied § 3604(b) and the Parallel Provision in § 3604(f)(2) in Challenges by Current Residents to a Broad Range of Discriminatory Housing Practices</i>	26
1. <i>Quid pro quo harassment and hostile housing environment cases</i>	26
2. <i>Other types of housing discrimination affecting current residents</i>	28
3. <i>Discrimination in the provision of housing-related municipal services</i>	29
<i>E. Federal Agencies with Statutory Authority to Enforce the FHA Have Long Held the Position that § 3604(b) Prohibits Housing Discrimination Whenever It Occurs</i>	32
<i>F. Consistent with This Court’s Precedent, District Courts in This Circuit Have Long Applied § 3604(b) and Other Subsections to Protect Current Residents from Housing Discrimination</i>	36
<i>G. The District Court’s Flawed Reasoning Cannot Support the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ FHA Claims</i>	39
1. <i>The District Court erred in relying on Paulk</i>	39
2. <i>The District Court erred in rejecting this Court’s precedent under § 3604(f)(2)</i>	43

3. The District Court erred in suggesting that only private defendants can be held liable for discrimination against current residents.....	45
II. The Complaint Alleges Concrete Injuries Resulting from “Pre-Acquisition” Discrimination	47
<i>A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Discrimination at the Time of Sale or Rental.....</i>	48
<i>B. The Complaint Alleges Cognizable Injuries Arising out of LaGrange’s Discriminatory Policies at the Time of Sale or Rental</i>	49
<i>C. Mr. Doe #2’s Injury Was Neither Hypothetical Nor Speculative</i>	52
<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	54
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(g)(1)</u>	56
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A Soc’y Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	49, 50
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broome v. Biondi</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	50
<i>Campbell v. City of Berwyn</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1138 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	30
<i>Castillo Condo. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 821 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Magee</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Ala. 2011)	37
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	16
<i>Cnty. Action League v. City of Palmdale</i> , No. CV-11-4817 ODW(VBKx), 2012 WL 10647285 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2012)	30
<i>Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) ...	29
<i>Comm. Concerning Cnty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Cooke v. Town of Colorado City</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Ariz. 2013)	30

Cox v. City of Dallas, 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 31, 32, 42

Elliott v. Sherwood Manor Mobile Home Park,
947 F. Supp. 1574 (M.D. Fla. 1996)..... 38

Evans v. Tubbe, 657 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 32

Fair Hous. Ctr. of the Greater Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Sonoma Bay Cmty. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc., 682 F. App’x 768 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Fair Hous. Ctr. of the Greater Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Sonoma Bay Cmty. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc., 136 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 33

Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) 51, 52

Gladstone v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 49

Gourlay v. Forest Lake Estates Civil Ass’n of Port Richey, Inc.,
276 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2003)..... 40, 41, 42

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd., 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) 49

Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n,
388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004) 41

Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n,
208 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 41

Harris v. Itzhaki, 183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999) 50

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 49, 52

Honce v. Vigil, 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993) 26

Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Sterling, 404 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 25

Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P., 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 52

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 53

Jackson v. Okaloosa Cty., 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 20, 51

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) 29, 31

Jimenez v. David Y Tsai, No. 5:16-cv-04434-EJD,
2017 WL 2423186 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)..... 30

Kennedy v. City of Zanesville, No. 2:03-cv-1047,
Doc. No. 464 (S.D. Ohio, Aug. 27, 2008)..... 30

Krueger v. Cuomo, 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 26, 27

Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Ass’n,
318 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 41, 42

Marton v. Lazy Day Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.,
No. 2:10-cv-117-FTM-29DNF,
2011 WL 1232375 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011) 38

Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 & 2 Civic Ass’n, Inc.,
3 F.3d 1472 (11th Cir. 1993) 20

Mayers v. Ridley, 465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (en banc) 29

Mehta v. Beaconridge Improvement Ass’n,
432 F. App’x 614 (7th Cir. 2011) 24, 25

Miller v. City of Dallas, Civ. A. 3:98-CV-2995-D,
2002 WL 230834 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2002) 30

Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly,
658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011) 28

Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp., 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 26, 27

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 35

Paradise Gardens v. Sec’y, Hous. & Urban Dev.,
8 F.3d 36 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 18

Paulk v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp., No. CV 516-19,
2016 WL 3023318 (S.D. Ga. May 24, 2016)*passim*

Pime v. Loyola Univ. of Chicago, 803 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 53

Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland, 661 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 36

Renfroe v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC, 822 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Richards v. Bono, No. 5:04-cv-484-OC-10GR,
2005 WL 1065141 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2005) 25, 33, 36, 37

Rodriguez v. Vill. Green Realty, Inc., 788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015) 28

*Savanna Club Worship Serv., Inc. v. Savanna Club Homeowners’
Ass’n, Inc.*, 456 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 24, 25, 33

Shellhammer v. Lewallen, 770 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 26, 27

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp., 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 44

Smith v. Zacco, No. 5:10-CV-360-TJC-JRK,
2011 WL 12450317 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2011) 33

Sofarelli v. Pinellas Cty., 931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991) 20

Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass’n v. County of St. Clair,
743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984) 29, 31

Steele v. City of Port Wentworth, No. CV405-135,
2008 WL 717813 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2008)..... 41, 42

Telesca v. Vill. of Kings Creek Condo. Ass’n,
390 F. App’x 877 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 16

The Fair Hous. Council of San Diego, Joann Reed v. Penasquitos Casablanca Owner’s Ass’n, 381 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

The Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., on Behalf of Joseph A. Labarbera et al., Fair Hous. - Fair Lending (P-H) P 25,037, 1992 WL 406531 (HUD ALJ Oct. 15, 1992) 18

Timson v. Sampson, 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 11

Trafficante v. Metro Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....*passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990) 49, 50

United States v. Bankert, 186 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D.N.C. 2000)..... 51

United States v. Koch, 352 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Neb. 2004) 25

United States v. Sea Winds of Marco, Inc., 893 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1995)..... 37

Wells v. Willow Lake Estates, Inc., 390 F. App’x 956 (11th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

West v. DJ Mortg., LLC, 271 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 34, 36

Woodard v. Fanboy, L.L.C., 298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) 18, 36

Woods-Drake v. Lundy, 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982) 28

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 3601	1, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3613	1

42 U.S.C. § 3614..... 34

Regulations **Page(s)**

24 C.F.R. Part 100..... 32

24 C.F.R. § 100.65 *passim*

24 C.F.R. § 100.70 *passim*

24 C.F.R. § 100.600 27, 34

81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Sept. 14, 2016) 27

Rules **Page(s)**

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 10, 11

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement of Interest,
Drayton v. McIntosh County, No. 2:16-CV-53, Doc. 58
 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 21, 2016)..... 34, 35

Br. for the Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. as Amicus Curiae,
Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission,
 No. 10-35519 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2011)..... 35

Br. for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Pls.-Appellants
 Urging Reversal and Remand on Fair Housing Act Claims,
Bloch v. Frischholz, No. 06-3376 (7th Cir. Jan. 16, 2009)..... 35

LaGrange Mun. Code § 20-1-7 2

LaGrange Mun. Code § 20-1-11 5

Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights
 of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*,
 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2008))..... 22
